

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2020-CA-01355

SRHS AMBULATORY SERVICES, INC.

Plaintiff - Appellant

VS.

**PINEHAVEN GROUP, LLC and
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Counsel for Appellee, First American Title Insurance Company:

G. Dewey Hembree, III (MSB #2247)
MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD, PLLC
1020 Highland Colony Pkwy, Ste 702
Ridgeland, MS 39157
Telephone: (769) 524-2300
Facsimile: (601) 510-5609
Email: ghembree@mcglinchey.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE, THE COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
 AND DISPOSITION BELOW 1

 II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. AMBULATORY SERVICES OWNS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY..... 16

 A. AMBULATORY SERVICES WAS CREATED BY SPECIFIC
 STATUTES ADOPTED BY THE MISSISSIPPI LEGISLATURE
 REGARDING THE PROVISION OF HEALTHCARE
 SERVICES TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC..... 16

 B. AMBULATORY SERVICES’ PURCHASE OF THE SUBJECT
 PROPERTY WAS AUTHORIZED BY LAW..... 18

 C. AMBULATORY SERVICES IS NOT A COMMUNITY
 HOSPITAL 19

 D. NO STATUTE REQUIRES AMBULATORY SERVICES TO
 SEEK RATIFICATION OF ITS PURCHASES OF REAL
 PROPERTY 23

 E. AMBULATORY SERVICES IS ESTOPPED FROM
 CHALLENGING ITS OWN TITLE TO THE SUBJECT
 PROPERTY..... 28

 II. AMBULATORY SERVICES IS NOT ENTITLED TO BENEFITS
 UNDER THE TITLE INSURANCE POLICY..... 31

 A. AMBULATORY SERVICES RECEIVED WHAT IT INTENDED..... 32

B.	AMBULATORY SERVICES KNEW OF THE ALLEGED UNRECORDED DEFECT PRIOR TO PURCHASING THE POLICY AND DID NOT DISCLOSE THIS FACT TO FIRST AMERICAN.	35
C.	AMBULATORY SERVICES HAS SUFFERED NO LOSS OR DAMAGE	38
III.	AMBULATORY SERVICES’ ALLEGATIONS OF NEGLIGENCE WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	41
A.	THERE IS NO DUTY OWED BY FIRST AMERICAN OUTSIDE OF THE POLICY	42
B.	THERE IS NO DUTY TO PERFORM A TITLE SEARCH	44
C.	THE THREE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR NEGLIGENCE BARS RECOVERY	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Purcell Co., Inc.</i> 606 So.2d 93 (Miss. 1990).....	24, 29
<i>Baldwin v. Anderson</i> , 60 So. 578, 103 Miss. 462 (1913).....	49
<i>Barnhart v. Brinegar</i> , 362 F.Supp. 464 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	12
<i>Bolivar LeFlore Medical Alliance, LLP v. Williams</i> , 938 So.2d 1222 (Miss. 2006).....	1, 22
<i>Brooks v. Black</i> , 8 So. 332 (Miss. 1890).....	38
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Arkansas Riverview Development, LLC</i> , 573 F.Supp.2d 1152 (E.D. Ark. 2008).....	46
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth Forest Investments, Inc.</i> , 494 F.Supp.2d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	46
<i>CitiFinancial Mortgage Co. v. Washington</i> , 967 So.2d 16, 19 (Miss. 2007).....	48
<i>Covington County v. Page</i> , 456 So.2d. 739 (Miss. 1984).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Hillier</i> , 70 Miss. 803, 13 So. 692 (1893).....	30, 36
<i>In re Evans</i> , 460 B.R. 848 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2011).....	44, 45, 46
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Action Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 187 P.3d 1107 (Ariz. 2008).....	33
<i>Fleishour v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 743 F.Supp.2d 1060, 1071 (E.D.Mo.2010).....	36
<i>Ford v. Guarantee Abstract & Title Co., Inc.</i> , 553 P.2d 254, 220 Kan. 244 (1976).....	45

<i>Green County v. Corporate Mgmt.</i> , 10 So.3d 424 (Miss. 2009).....	26
<i>Greenwood v. Young</i> , 80 So.3d 140 (Miss.Ct.App. 2012).....	40
<i>Griffith v. Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 203 So.3d 579, 585 (Miss. 2016).....	45
<i>Home Fed. Sav. Bank v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>KPMG, LLP v. Singing River Health System</i> , 283 So.3d 662 (Miss. 2018).....	32
<i>Lane v. Oustalet</i> , 873 So.2d 92 (Miss. 2004).....	37
<i>Martinez v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 347 F.Supp. 903 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	12
<i>May v. LeClaire</i> , 78 U.S. 217, 20 L.Ed. 50, 11 Wall. 217 (1870).....	30, 36
<i>Mayor & Bd. of Aldermen, City of Clinton v. Welch</i> , 888 So.2d 416 (Miss. 2004).....	28, 31
<i>Moran v. Saucier</i> , 829 So.2d 695 (Miss.Ct.App. 2002).....	40
<i>Moser v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Company</i> , 2018 WL 1413346 *6 (E.D. Tex.).....	33
<i>Nall Motors, Inc. v. Iowa City</i> , 410 F.Supp. 111 (S.D. Iowa 1975), aff'd 533 F.2d 381 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Paramount Farms, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 527 F.2d 1301 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Peagler v. Measells</i> , 743 So.2d 389 (Miss.Ct.App. 1999).....	40
<i>Rhoads v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 200 Miss. 606, 27 So.2d 552 (1946).....	30, 36
<i>Rhodes v. Chicago</i> , 516 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1975)	12

<i>Ross v. Greenwood Utilities</i> , 2014 WL 419640 (August 22, 2014)	29
<i>Royer Homes of Mississippi, Inc. v. Chandeleur Homes, Inc.</i> 857 So.2d 748, 754 (Miss. 2003)	43
<i>Rubin v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 347 F.Supp. 555 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	12
<i>Shada v. Title & Tr.Co. of Fla.</i> , 457 So.2d 553 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1984)	45
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dale</i> , 914 So.2d 698 (Miss. 2005)	25
<i>Thompson v. Jones Community Hospital</i> , 352 So.2d 795 (Miss. 1977)	32
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Integrity Land Title Corp.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. 249.12 acres of land</i> , 414 F.Supp. 933 (W.D. Okla. 1976)	12
<i>Wagner v. Mattiace Co.</i> , 938 So.2d 879 (Miss.Ct.App. 2006)	48
<i>Whalen v. Bistes</i> , 45 So.3d 290 (Miss.Ct.App. 2010)	37
<i>Whitman v. State Highway Commission</i> , 400 F.Supp. 1050 (W.D. Mo. 1975)	12
<i>Will-Tex Plastics Mfg., Inc. v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 346 F.Supp. 654 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	12
<i>Willow Ridge Ltd. Partnership v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 706 F.Supp. 477 (S.Dist. Miss. 1988)	39, 47
<i>Womer v. Melody Woods Homes Corp.</i> , 165 Or.App. 554, 997 P.2d 873 (2000)	48
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-46-1(g)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-49	48
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-10	22

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-10(b)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-10(c)	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-15(4)	10, 16, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-29(e)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-35.....	17, 24, 27
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-35(4)	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-35(5)(g)	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-35(5)(r).....	17, 22, 23, 27
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-13-38.....	26
Miss. Code Ann. §41-13-38(2).....	19, 23
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-37-3.....	12, 41
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-11-151.....	18, 23
1985 Miss. Laws ch. 511, § 1, eff July 1, 1985	13, 24
Mississippi Code Title 41 Chapter 13.....	17
Title Code 42 U.S.C.A. §4651	12

Other Authorities

J. Jackson, M. Miller & D. Campbell, 5 MS Prac. Encyclopedia of Mississippi Law (2d ed.) § 36:10 Public hospitals	17, 24
Joyce Palomar, <i>Title Insurance Law</i> (Thomsan Reuters 2020 ed.)	43, 44, 46
Miss.A.G.Op. 2006-00040 (W. Dal Williamson), 2006 WL 1737883, *1 (April 7, 2006)	25
Miss.A.G.Op. 2007-00528 (Albert G. Delgadillo), 2008 WL 965692 (March 28, 2008)	26, 27
Miss.A.G.Op. 2009-00327 (Roy Williams) 2009 WL 2517267 *2-*3 (July 3, 2009)	26
Miss.A.G.Op. 2015-00370 (Brett K. Williams) 2015 WL 926833 (November 6, 2015)	20, 25, 26

Miss.A.G.Op. 2016-00048 (Barry K. Cockrell), 2016 WL 3361060 (May 27,
2016)25, 26

Miss. Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 161
